Contents

1 Latin scripts 1
2 Cyrillic 13
3 CIK 21
4 Indian scripts 23
5 African scripts 27
6 Miscellaneous languages and scripts 28
7 Technical Details 30
7.1 How To Install TrueType Fonts . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 30
7.2 Direct access to Unicode fonts . . . . . . . . . . L 31
7.2.1 The fontencoding LUC . . . . . . . . . . o e 31

7.2.2 Using input encoding utf8x to access Unicode fonts . . . . . . . .. ... ... ... .... 32

Index 33

Note: Some examples will be rendered incorrectly, since I am loath to reinstall /fix all fonts every
time I install some new TeX stuff.

This file contains information, which languages can be typeset with ucs.sty. It is not complete at all and shall
be used as a technical reference only, i.e. you should not take it as a source of linguistic information. Names of
languages and of scripts may be mixed without further notice.

If you find errors, omissions, better example strings etc., do not hesitate to contact me: <dominique@unruh.de>

Many of the example phrases were taken from http://hcs.harvard.edu/"igp/glass.html and from the KDE
i18n data.

1 Latin scripts

Esperanto (Esperanto)

Esperanto can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as esperanto.

Examples:
NOTTIAL oo e Ehosango ¢iujaiide
Bold o Ehosango ¢iujaiide
THAliC oo Ehosango tiujaide



Slanted ......oooviiiiii Ehosango ¢iujaiide

Sans serif ... Ehosango ¢iujaiide
TYyPeWTIter ....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e Ehogango &iujaiide
SMall CAPS +eeeeeeieieiiiei i Ef0SANGO CIUJAUDE

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[esperanto,english] {babel}
\newcommand\esperantotext[1]{\foreignlanguage{esperanto}{#1}}

\esperantotext{Eﬁoéango giujaiide}

Toki Pona

Toki Pona! contains only the Latin letters contained in ASCIL. Therefore it can be typeset with almost any
Latin encoding (e.g. fontencoding T1).

Examples:
Normal ......cccoeeveeens toki pona li pona ala pona? pona, nasin pi toki pona li nasin tawa pona.
Bold ... toki pona li pona ala pona? pona, nasin pi toki pona li nasin tawa pona.
Italic ....ccocoveeiieiiiins toki pona li pona ala pona? pona, nasin pi toki pona li nasin tawa pona.
Slanted .................... toki pona li pona ala pona? pona, nasin pi toki pona li nasin tawa pona.
Sans serif ............... toki pona li pona ala pona? pona, nasin pi toki pona li nasin tawa pona.
Typewriter .............. toki pona 1li pona ala pona? pona, nasin pi toki pona li nasin tawa pona.
Small caps .............. TOKI PONA LI PONA ALA PONA? PONA, NASIN PI TOKI PONA LI NASIN TAWA PONA.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\newcommand\tokiponatext [1]{#1}

\tokiponatext{toki pona 1i pona ala pona? pona, nasin pi toki pona li nasin tawa pona.}

German (Deutsch)

German can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as german. For Austrian
use austrian, for new orthography: ngerman resp. naustrian.

Examples:
Normal ......oooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens Falsches Uben von Xylophonmusik quilt jeden groferen Zwerg.
Bold ..o Falsches Uben von Xylophonmusik quilt jeden groferen Zwerg.
Ttalic ..o, Falsches Uben von Xylophonmusik qudlt jeden griferen Zwery.
Slanted ......cccccvevieiiiiiiiniinen. Falsches Uben von Xylophonmusik quélt jeden gréferen Zwerg.
Sans serif ........ccccocoiiiiiiinen. Falsches Uben von Xylophonmusik quilt jeden groReren Zwerg.
Typewriter .......ccoocvvvenieneenien. Falsches Uben von Xylophonmusik qué&lt jeden groferen Zwerg.
Small caps ....coevvviiein. FaLscues UBEN VON XYLOPHONMUSIK QUALT JEDEN GROSSEREN ZWERG.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage [german,english] {babel}
\newcommand\germantext [1]{\foreignlanguage{german}{#1}}

\germantext{Falsches Uben von Xylophonmusik quilt jeden gréReren Zwerg.}

Thttp://www.tokipona.org



French (Francgais)

French can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as french.

Examples:
NOIMAL Looviiiiieieci e L’éléve a dépassé le maitre
Bold oo L’éléve a dépassé le maitre
THAlIiC oo L’éléve a dépassé le maitre
Slanted .....ooooiiieiii L’éléve a dépassé le maitre
Sans Serif ... L'éléve a dépassé le maitre
TYPEWTIEET oiviieiii i L’éléve a dépassé le maitre
Small CapS «oeveiiiiiii L’ELEVE A DEPASSE LE MAITRE

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[french,english] {babel}
\newcommand\frenchtext [1]{\foreignlanguage{french}{#1}}

\frenchtext{L’éléve a dépassé le maitre}

English

English can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as english. British
English: british, American English: american.

Examples:
NOIMAL Looviiiieieci e The quick brown fox jumps over the lazy dog.
Bold o The quick brown fox jumps over the lazy dog.
THAlIC e The quick brown fox jumps over the lazy dog.
Slanted ......oooviiiiii The quick brown fox jumps over the lazy dog.
Sans Serif ... The quick brown fox jumps over the lazy dog.
TYPEWIIEET ..oeiiiiiiiiiiie e The quick brown fox jumps over the lazy dog.
Small CAPS vvvieviiiiieiie e THE QUICK BROWN FOX JUMPS OVER THE LAZY DOG.

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[english,english]{babel}
\newcommand\englishtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{english}{#1}}

\englishtext{The quick brown fox jumps over the lazy dog.}



Vietnamese (Tiéng Viét)

Vietnamese can be typeset using fontencoding T5. This language is known to babel.sty as vietnam. Note that
the babel language loads dblacent. sty, which introduces potential compatibility problems.

Examples:
Normal ..o Sy mic thi cia Ptc Chaa. . .
BOld e Sw maic thi cia Pic Chia. ..
TEalic oo Su mdc thi cia Dic Chia. . .
Slanted ......ovviieiiiii e St mic thj ciia Ditc Chua. ..
Sans serif ... Sy mic thi ctia Ddc Chia. ..
TYPEWTIEET et e Sv mi3c thi clia Dc Chia...
Small CaAPS v SU MAC THI cUA DUc CHUA. ..

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[vietnam,english]{babel}
\newcommand\vietnamtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{vietnam}{#1}}

\vietnamtext{Sy mic thi cta Ditc Chia}

Afrikaans

Afrikaans can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as afrikaans.

Examples:
NOIMAL Looviiiieieci e Ek kan glas eet, dit maak my nie seer nie.
Bold o Ek kan glas eet, dit maak my nie seer nie.
THalic oo EE kan glas eet, dit maak my nie seer nie.
Slanted ......oocvveiiiiiici e Ek kan glas eet, dit maak my nie seer nie.
Sans serif ... Ek kan glas eet, dit maak my nie seer nie.
TYPEWIIEET ..oeiiiiiiiiiiie e Ek kan glas eet, dit maak my nie seer nie.
Small Caps «oeveieiiiii EK KAN GLAS EET, DIT MAAK MY NIE SEER NIE.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[afrikaans,english] {babel}
\newcommand\afrikaanstext[1]{\foreignlanguage{afrikaans}{#1}}

\afrikaanstext{Ek kan glas eet, dit maak my nie seer nie.}

Bahasa

Bahasa can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as bahasa.

Brazilian

Brazilian can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as brazil.

Breton

Breton can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as breton.



Croatian (Hrvatski)

Croatian can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as croatian.

Czech (Cesky)

Czech can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as czech.

Examples:
JAL0) 1T ) S Zlutoucky kui tpél dabelske 6dy.
BOId oo Zlufoucky kian upsl dabelské 6dy.
TEALIC oo oe e Zlutoucky ki dpel ddbelské ody.
SIANTEA v, Zlutoucky kit tpél dabelské 6dy.
Sans SETIf .vviiiiiiiii i Zlutoucky kan apél dabelské 6dy.
TYPEWIIEET ..oeieiiiiiiiiie e Zlutoudky kfh tpé&l dabelské ody.
SMAll CAPS +eeeeeeeeiiiiiei it ZLUTOUGKY KON UPEL DABELSKE ODY.

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[czech,english] {babel}
\newcommand\czechtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{czech}{#1}}

\Czechtext{21uﬂouékff kih apél dabelské ody.}

Danish (Dansk)

Danish can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as danish.

Examples:
NOTmMal ..o Jeg kan spise glas, det ggr ikke ondt pa mig.
Bold o Jeg kan spise glas, det ggr ikke ondt pa mig.
o Jeg kan spise glas, det gor ikke ondt pd mig.
Slanted .....ooocoieiii s Jeg kan spise glas, det gor ikke ondt pa mig.
Sans serif ... Jeg kan spise glas, det ggr ikke ondt p& mig.
Typewriter .....ocoooiiiiiiiiiii Jeg kan spise glas, det ggr ikke ondt pd mig.
SMAll CAPS +eeeeeeeeiiiiiieee it JEG KAN SPISE GLAS, DET G@R IKKE ONDT PA MIG.

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[danish,english]{babel}
\newcommand\danishtext [1]{\foreignlanguage{danish}{#1}}

\danishtext{Jeg kan spise glas, det ggr ikke ondt pd mig.}

Dutch (Nederlands)

Dutch can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as dutch.

Examples:
Normal ... Ik kan glas eten. Het doet geen pijn.
Bold o Ik kan glas eten. Het doet geen pijn.
THAliC oo Ik kan glas eten. Het doet geen pijn.
Slanted ......ooooiiiiii Ik kan glas eten. Het doet geen pijn.
Sans serif ... Ik kan glas eten. Het doet geen pijn.



TYPEWIIEET ..oiieiiiiiiiiie e Ik kan glas eten. Het doet geen pijn.
Small CaPS woevieeiiiiii IK KAN GLAS ETEN. HET DOET GEEN PLIN.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage [dutch,english] {babel}
\newcommand\dutchtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{dutch}{#1}}

\dutchtext{Ik kan glas eten. Het doet geen pijn.}

Finnish (Suomi)

Finnish can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as finnish.

Examples:
NOTTAL ©ooiiiiiiii i e Pystyn syoméén lasia. Se ei koske yhtdan.
Bold Pystyn syoméén lasia. Se ei koske yhtiin.
THaliC oo Pystyn syémddn lasia. Se ei koske yhtddin.
Slanted ......ooccvveiieiiie e Pystyn syéméén lasia. Se ei koske yhtdin.
Sans serif ... Pystyn sydméain lasia. Se ei koske yhtdan.
TYPEWIIEET ..oeieiiiiiiiiie e Pystyn sydmddn lasia. Se ei koske yht&&n.
SMAll CAPS +eeieeeeeieiiiiiie i PYSTYN SYOMAAN LASIA. SE EI KOSKE YHTAAN.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[finnish,english]{babel}
\newcommand\finnishtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{finnish}{#1}}

\finnishtext{Pystyn syo6méd&n lasia. Se ei koske yht&&n.}

Estonian (Eesti)

Estonian can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as estonian.

Examples:
NOTMAl .o Ma voin klaasi siiiia, see ei tee mulle midagi.
Bold oo Ma vain klaasi siiiia, see ei tee mulle midagi.
THAliC oo, Ma voin klaasi sita, see ei tee mulle midagi.
Slanted .....oooccieii Ma voin klaasi siiiia, see ei tee mulle midagi.
Sans SErif ..o Ma voin klaasi siiiia, see ei tee mulle midagi.
Typewriter .....ocooooiiiiiiiiiii Ma v@in klaasi siilia, see ei tee mulle midagi.
SMAll CAPS +eeeeeeeeieiiieiii e MA VOIN KLAAST SUUA, SEE ET TEE MULLE MIDAGI.

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[estonian,english]{babel}
\newcommand\estoniantext[1]{\foreignlanguage{estonian}{#1}}

\estoniantext{Ma v&in klaasi siilia, see ei tee mulle midagi.}



Icelandic (Islenska)

Icelandic can be typeset using fontencoding T1.

Examples:
Normal ..o Oll dyrin i skéginum eiga ad vera vinir!
Bold o Oll dyrin i skéginum eiga ad vera vinir!
o Oll dyrin i skéginum eiga ad vera vinir!
Slanted ......ooccvvevieiiiei e Oll dyrin i skéginum eiga ad vera vinir!
Sans serif ... Oll dyrin i skéginum eiga ad vera vinir!
Typewriter .....ocoooiiiiiiiiiiiii 011 dyrin i skéginum eiga ad vera vinir!
Small CapS woeveeeiiiiii OLL DYRIN [ SKOGINUM EIGA AD VERA VINIR!

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\newcommand\icelandictext [1]{#1}

\icelandictext{011 djrin i skéginum eiga ad vera vinir!'}

Galician (Galego)

Galician can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as galician.

Hungarian ( Magyar)

Hungarian can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as hungarian.

Examples:
NOTTAL oo Arvizttirg Tiikorfarogép
Bold o Arviztiirs Tiikérfarégép
TEATIC et Arviztiré Tikorfarégép
Slanted ......ooccvveiieiiieii Arviztiiré Tiikérfiirégép
Sans serif ... Arviztiirs Tiikorfarégép
TYPEWIIEET ..oiiiiiiiiiiiie e Arviztiirs Tiksrfardgép
SMALL CAPS wvveeveeeeeeee e e e ARvizZTORG TUKORFUROGEP

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[hungarian,english]{babel}
\newcommand\hungariantext[1]{\foreignlanguage{hungarian}{#1}}

\hungariantext{ Arviztirs Tikérfarogépl

Irish (Gaeilge)

Irish can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as irish.

Examples:
Normal .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens Ta mé in ann gloine a ithe; Ni chuireann sé isteach n6é amach orm.
Bold ..o Ta mé in ann gloine a ithe; Ni chuireann sé isteach n6 amach orm.
Ttalic ..oocovoviiiiiiii Ta mé in ann gloine a ithe; Ni chuireann sé isteach no amach orm.
Slanted ......ccccovvviiiiiiniiinen. Ta mé in ann gloine a ithe; Ni chuireann sé isteach né amach orm.
Sans serif .......ccocoeiiiiiiiinnnnn. T4a mé in ann gloine a ithe; Ni chuireann sé isteach n6 amach orm.
Typewriter ......cccccceiiiiiiinn, T4 mé in ann gloine a ithe; Ni chuireann sé isteach n6é amach orm.



Small caps ....ccocevvveieii. TA ME IN ANN GLOINE A ITHE; NI CHUIREANN SE ISTEACH NO AMACH ORM.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[irish,english]{babel}
\newcommand\irishtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{irish}{#1}}

\irishtext{T4 mé in ann gloine a ithe; Ni chuireann sé isteach nd amach orm.}

Italian (Italiano)

Ttalian can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as italian.

Examples:
NOTTIAL oo e Posso mangiare il vetro, non mi fa male.
Bold oo, Posso mangiare il vetro, non mi fa male.
THalic oo Posso mangiare il vetro, non mi fa male.
Slanted ......ooccvveiieiiieii e Posso mangiare il vetro, non mi fa male.
Sans SErif ..o Posso mangiare il vetro, non mi fa male.
TYPEWTIEOT oiviieiii i Posso mangiare il vetro, non mi fa male.
Small CapS woevieeiiiii P0SSO MANGIARE IL VETRO, NON MI FA MALE.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[italian,english]{babel}
\newcommand\italiantext[1]{\foreignlanguage{italian}{#1}}

\italiantext{Posso mangiare il vetro, non mi fa male.}

Latin (Lingua latina)

Latin can be typeset using fontencoding T1.

Examples:
NOTTIAL ©oeiiiiiiiiici e Vitrum edere possum; mihi non nocet.
Bold Vitrum edere possum; mihi non nocet.
TEALIC oo Vitrum edere possum; mihi non nocet.
Slanted .....oooeiiiiiii Vitrum edere possum; mihi non nocet.
Sans SErif .....oiiiiii Vitrum edere possum; mihi non nocet.
TYPEWTIEOT oivieiiiii e Vitrum edere possum; mihi non nocet.
SMAll CAPS +eeeeeeeeiiiiiiiei i VITRUM EDERE POSSUM; MIHI NON NOCET.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\newcommand\latintext [1]{#1}

\latintext{Vitrum eédere possum; mihi non nocet.}



Latvian (Latvie$u)

Latvian can be typeset using fontencoding T1, the & however is constructed in an ugly way.

Examples:
NOTTAL oo Slinkis izlidzas ar viltibu
Bold oo Sligkis izlidzas ar viltibu
o Slinkis izlvdzas ar viltibu
Slanted ......ooccvveviiiiiei e Slinkis izlidzas ar viltibu
Sans Serif ... Slinkis izlidzas ar viltibu
TYPEWTIEET oiveieiii i Slipkis izlidzas ar viltibu
Small CapS woeviieiiiiiii SLINKIS IZLIDZAS AR VILTIBU

Some usage example:
\usepackage[nodirty] {ucs}
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\newcommand\latviantext[1]{\bgroup\SetUnicodeOption{dirty}#1i\egroup}

\latviantext{Slipkis izlidzas ar viltibu}

Upper Sorbian

Upper Sorbian can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as uppersorbian.

Lower Sorbian

Lower Sorbian can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as lowersorbian.

Maltese (Malti)

Maltese can be typeset using fontencoding T4.

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[T4,T1]{fontenc}
\newcommand\maltesetext[1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{T4}\selectfont#1\egroup?}

\maltesetext{Malti}

Norwegian (Norsk)

Norwegian can be typeset using fontencoding T1. Use nynorsk for new orthography.

Examples:
NoOrmal ..ooooiiiiiiiiiii e Jeg kan spise glas. Det gjor meg ikke vondt.
Bold o Jeg kan spise glas. Det gjgr meg ikke vondt.
o Jeg kan spise glas. Det gjor meg ikke vondt.
Slanted ..o Jeg kan spise glas. Det gjor meg ikke vondst.
Sans serif ... Jeg kan spise glas. Det gjgr meg ikke vondt.
Typewriter .....ocoooiiiiiiiiiiiii Jeg kan spise glas. Det gj@gr meg ikke vondt.
SMAll CAPS +eeeeeeeeieiiiieie e JEG KAN SPISE GLAS. DET GJOR MEG TKKE VONDT.

Some usage example:



\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\newcommand\norsktext [1] {#1}

\norsktext{Jeg kan spise glas. Det gjgr meg ikke vondt.}

Polish (Polska)

Polish can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as polish.

Examples:
NOTmMAl .o Zazot¢ Gesla Jazn
Bold o Zazo6lé Gesla Jazn
THalic oo Zazoté Geslg Jazn
Slanted ..o Zazolé Gesla Jazi
Sans serif ... Zazéte Gesla Jazn
TYPEWIIEET ..oeiiiiiiiiiiie e Zazd1é Geslay Jazi
SMAll CAPS +eeeeeeeeiieiiiiei et ZA70nC GESLA JAZN

Portuguese (Portugués)

Portuguese can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel. sty as portuguese.

Examples:
NOIMAL oo Posso comer vidro, ndo me fere.
Bold o Posso comer vidro, nao me fere.
THAlIC e Posso comer vidro, nao me fere.
Slanted ......oooviiiii Posso comer vidro, nao me fere.
Sans SErif ..o Posso comer vidro, ndo me fere.
TYPEWTIEOT oiveieiiiiiii e Posso comer vidro, n#&o me fere.
SMAll CAPS +eeeeeeeeieiiiei e P0SSO COMER VIDRO, NAO ME FERE.

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[portuguese,english] {babel}
\newcommand\portuguesetext [1]{\foreignlanguage{portuguese}{#13}}

\portuguesetext{Posso comer vidro, nfo me fere.}

Romanian (Roméani)

Romanian can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as romanian.

Examples:

Normal ..o Pot minca sticla. Nu ma doare.

Bold o, Pot minca sticla. Nu ma doare.
TEalic oo Pot minca sticla. Nu ma doare.
Slanted . ... Pot minca sticla. Nu ma doare.

Sans Serif ... Pot minca sticla. Nu ma doare.
TYPeWTIter ....ooouiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e Pot minca sticla. Nu ma doare.
SMAll CAPS +eeeeeeeeiiiieie e PoT MINCA STICLA. NU MA DOARE.

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[romanian,english]{babel}

10



\newcommand\romaniantext[1]{\foreignlanguage{romanian}{#1}}

\romaniantext{Pot minca sticla. Nu ma doare.}

Scottish

Scottish can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as scottish.

Examples:
Normal ..o 'S urrainn dhomh gloinne ithe; cha ghoirtich i mi.
Bold oo ’S urrainn dhomh gloinne ithe; cha ghoirtich i mi.
Ttalic oo 'S wrrainn dhomh gloinne ithe; cha ghoirtich i mi.
Slanted ......ooccveiviiiieii 'S urrainn dhomh gloinne ithe; cha ghoirtich i mi.
Sans serif ... 'S urrainn dhomh gloinne ithe; cha ghoirtich i mi.
TYPEWIIEET .oeieiiiiiiiiiii e ’S urrainn dhomh gloinne ithe; cha ghoirtich i mi.
Small Caps «oovvviiiiiii ’S URRAINN DHOMH GLOINNE ITHE; CHA GHOIRTICH I MI.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[scottish,english]{babel}
\newcommand\scottishtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{scottish}{#1}}

\scottishtext{’S urrainn dhomh gloinne ithe; cha ghoirtich i mi.}

Slovak (Slovensky)

Slovak can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as slovak.

Examples:
NOTMAl .o Rychla hned4 liska skace cez lenivého psa
Bold oo Rychla hneda liska skaée cez lenivého psa
THalic oo Ryjchla hnedd liska skdce cez lenivého psa
Slanted ......ooooiiiiii Rychla hneda liska skace cez lenivého psa
Sans Serif ... Rychla hneda liska skace cez lenivého psa
TYPEWIIEET ..oeieiiiiiiiiie e Rjchla hneda 1iSka skace cez lenivého psa
SMall CAPS +eeeeeeieiiieiieie i RYCHLA HNEDA LiSKA SKACE CEZ LENIVEHO PSA

Spanish (Espanol / Castellano)

Spanish can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as spanish.

Examples:
Normal ...ccooooiiiiiiiii e La cigiiena tocaba el saxofon detras del palenque de paja.
Bold oo La cigiiena tocaba el saxofén detras del palenque de paja.
Ttalic .o La cigiiena tocaba el saxofon detrds del palenque de paja.
Slanted ... La cigiiena tocaba el saxofén detras del palenque de paja.
Sans serif ... La cigiiefia tocaba el saxofén detrds del palenque de paja.
TYyPEWIIter ..coveviiiiiiiiieicciiicii e La cigiiefla tocaba el saxofdén detras del palenque de paja.
Small Caps .eveeeveveieieiiiiiiiiieeiie LA CIGUENA TOCABA EL SAXOFON DETRAS DEL PALENQUE DE PAJA.

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[spanish,english]{babel}
\newcommand\spanishtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{spanish}{#1}}

11



\spanishtext{La cigiiefia tocaba el saxofdn detras del palenque de paja.}

Swedish (Svenska)

Swedish can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as swedish.

Examples:
NOTTNAL oo Osten #ter miisli pa ett café.
Bold oo Osten #ter miisli pa ett café.
TEALIC eeiiiiiie i Osten dter miisli pd ett café.
Slanted .....ooooiiiiiii Osten dter miisli pa ett café.
Sans Serif ... Osten ater miisli pa ett café.
TYPEWTIEOT oivtieiiiiiii e (isten &ter miisli pa ett café.
Small CapS «oeveieiiiii OSTEN ATER MUSLI PA ETT CAFE.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[swedish,english]{babel}
\newcommand\swedishtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{swedish}{#1}}

\swedishtext{(0sten #ter miisli pa ett café.}

Welsh

Welsh can be typeset using fontencoding T1. This language is known to babel.sty as welsh.

Examples:
Normal ....coooveviiiiiiiiiieeiieiiee, Dw i’'n gallu bwyta gwydr, dwy e ddim yn gwneud dolur i mi.
Bold oo Dw i’'n gallu bwyta gwydr, dwy e ddim yn gwneud dolur i mi.
Ttalic .o Duw i'n gallu bwyta gwydr, dwy e ddim yn gwneud dolur i mi.
Slanted .......cccovvvieiiiiiiiiiiicn, Dw i’n gallu bwyta gwydr, dwy e ddim yn gwneud dolur i mi.
Sans serif ... Dw i'n gallu bwyta gwydr, dwy e ddim yn gwneud dolur i mi.
Typewriter ......ccocoveevveiiieiiininnnenn. Dw i’n gallu bwyta gwydr, dwy e ddim yn gwneud dolur i mi.
Small caps ...ooovvvvviiiiii Dw I’'N GALLU BWYTA GWYDR, DWY E DDIM YN GWNEUD DOLUR I MI.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage [welsh,english]{babel}
\newcommand\welshtext[1]{\foreignlanguage{welsh}{#1}}

\welshtext{Dw i’n gallu bwyta gwydr, dwy e ddim yn gwneud dolur i mi.}

12



2 Cyrillic

Many languages named here where taken from
ftp://ftp.dante.de/tex-archive/fonts/cyrillic/lh/doc/beresta.tgz.

Russian (Pycckmii)

This language can be typeset using fontencoding T2A. This language is known to babel.sty as russian.

Examples:
Normal ......cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens Jlyna. Bankon. Oua u on. Bapyr  cynpyr. «Ilognen!s Konerr.
Bold oo Jlywa. Bankou. Oua u on. Bapyr — cynpyr. «ITognen!» Konerr.
Ttalic .o Jyna. Baaxon. Ona u on. Bdpye — cynpye. «Ilodrey!> Koweu,.
Slanted ........ooooeiiiiiiii Jlyna. Baskon. Ona u on. Bapyr — cynpyr. «Ilogren!s> Koner.
Sans serif ... Nyna. Bankon. Ona u oH. Bgpyr — cynpyr. «[loaney!s Koneu,.
Typewriter .......ccoocvvvivinieeiiee. Jlyga. Bankor. 0Ova m oH. Bapyr - cympyr. «llommen!» Komer.
Small caps ....covevvviiiii. JIVHA. BANKOH. OHA 1 OH. Bapyr  cvnpyr. «Ilojanen!s KOHEI.

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[russian,english]{babel}
\newcommand\russiantext[1]{\foreignlanguage{russian}{#1}}

\russiantext{l/lyra. Bankor. OHa um oH. Bmpyr - cympyr. «llogmen!s Korer.}

Ukrainian (Ykpaiuceka)

This language can be typeset using fontencoding T2A. This language is known to babel.sty as ukrainian.

Belarusian (Benapyckasi)

Belarusian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Bulgarian (Bbarapckn)

Bulgarian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Macedonian (MakemoHckn)

Macedonian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Serbian

Serbian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

13



Moldavian

Moldavian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Kurdish (Cyrillic)

Kurdish (Cyrillic) can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS).
See also Russian (p. 13).

Ossetian

Ossetian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Tadzhik

Tadzhik can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Abkhazian

Abkhazian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Abazinian

Abazinian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Adygey

Adygey can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Kabardinian-Chircassian

Kabardinian-Chircassian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2,
XS). See also Russian (p. 13).

Ingush

Ingush can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

14



Chechen

Chechen can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Avar

Avar can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Dargin

Dargin can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Lak

Lak can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Lezgin

Lezgin can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Tabasaran

Tabasaran can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, X8S). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Mansi

Mansi can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Khanty

Khanty can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Komi

Komi can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

15



Komi-Permyak

Komi-Permyak can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See
also Russian (p. 13).

Mari

Mari can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Mordvin

Mordvin can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Saam

Saam can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Udmurt

Udmurt can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Nganasan

Nganasan can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Nenets

Nenets can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Selkup

Selkup can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Chuvash

Chuvash can be typeset using the LH fonts (fontencoding T2A).

Examples:
Normal ......coooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiines Yamycen ¢ypKyHHE ¢eckepe KAMAMTE CKe yH aiiéHde ¢fpebe.
Bold oo VYamygeu ¢ypKyHHe cecKepe KAMANIA—C¢Ke YH aliéHYe ¢ypene.
Ttalic ..o Yamyccu ¢yprynne ¢eckepe kGmdaard—cke yn aliénve ¢ipeve.

16



Slanted ... YaMmy¢en ¢ypKyHHE ¢egkepe KAMANI4 ¢Ke yH aiiéHde ¢ypene.

Sans serif ... Vnmycen cypkyHHE Ceckepe KaManna—cKe yH ailéHue cypebe.
Typewriter ........ccccocvviiiiiiiiiiinnnes VIMygeu GYpKyHHe GegKepe KAMANNd-GKe yH aliéHdue ¢ipene.
Small caps ..ccovvveeviiiiiiniiiiieeee, YIMYCGHU QYPKYHHE QEGKEPE KAMAJIJIA—QKE VH AVMRHYE (YPEBE.

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[T2A,T1]{fontenc}
\newcommand\chuvashtext [1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{T2A}\selectfont#1\egroup}

\chuvashtext{ViMyccu CypkyHHe Cegrepe KiAMAnNna-gre yH aiiéHue ¢jpene.}

Azerbaijani

Azerbaijani can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Gagaus

Gagaus can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Turkmen

Turkmen can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Altai

Altai can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Balkar

Balkar can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Bashkir

Bashkir can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Kazakh

Kazakh can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

17



Kara-Kalpak

Kara-Kalpak can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Karachai

Karachai can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Kirgiz

Kirgiz can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Crimea-Tatar

Crimea-Tatar can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See
also Russian (p. 13).

Kumyk

Kumyk can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Nogai

Nogai can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Tatar

Tatar can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Uzbek

Uzbek can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Uigur

Uigur can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

18



Dolgan

Dolgan can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Tofalar

Tofalar can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Tuvinian

Tuvinian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Khakassian

Khakassian can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Shor

Shor can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Yakut

Yakut can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Buryat

Buryat can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Kalmyk

Kalmyk can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Mongolian (Cyrillic)

Mongolian (Cyrillic) can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS).
See also Russian (p. 13).

19



Evenki

Evenki can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Even

Even can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Nanai

Nanai can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Ulchi

Ulchi can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Dungan

Dungan can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Chukchi

Chukchi can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Koryak

Koryak can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Nivkh

Nivkh can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Aleut

Aleut can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

20



Itelmen

Ttelmen can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Eskimo

Eskimo can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Yukagir

Yukagir can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

Kettish

Kettish can be typeset using the LH fonts (try e.g. fontencodings T2A, T2B, T2C, T2D, X2, XS). See also
Russian (p. 13).

3 CJK

Japanese (HAZE

This language can be typeset using the fonts supported by CJK-ITEX and fontencoding C40. Activate the
Unicode option cjkjis

Examples:

Family song (kanjid8 font) ........cccccooiviiniiennnens FUTHELTLTT,

Some usage example:
\usepackage [nocjkjis]{ucs}
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[C40,T1]{fontenc}
\newcommand\ japanesetext [1] {\bgroup\fontencoding{C40}\fontfamily{song}\selectfonty
\SetUnicodeOption{cjkjis}#1\egroup}

\japanesetext{fLIIHL T4 TT, }

Chinese (traditional) (H'E30)

This language can be typeset using the fonts supported by CJK-IXTEX and fontencoding C00. Activate the
Unicode option cjkbgb.

Examples:
Family ming (Arphic font) .....ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiinn, BRI B IR, ..
Family ming (Arphic font), slanted ..................... FeRBEERIER. ..
Family mingr (Arphic font), rotated ................... EEHinERuK. ..
Family mingr (Arphic font), rotated, slanted ...... EElnEXk. ..
Family Rai ..ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiicc e VIS S RS

21



Family kair, rotated .......cccoooeeiiiiiiiiiiineiiiiiinn, S Eitagk. ..

Family akai (Arphic font) ........cccooeiiviiiiiinnnnne. VISR S
Family akai (Arphic font), slanted ...........c.c....... A ok SR A GG R
Family akair (Arphic font), rotated ................... EEidagEk. ..
Family akair (Arphic font), rotated, slanted ...... E¥iaghk. ..
Family moekai (Taiwan MOE font) ................... i (57 - o - 5 )
Family moesong (Taiwan MOE font) ................... Rk F B VR, - .

Some usage example:
\usepackage [nocjkbgb] {ucs}
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[C00,T1]{fontenc}
\newcommand\chinesetradtext [1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{CO00}\fontfamily{ming}\selectfont’
\SetUnicodeOption{cjkbgb}#1\egroup}

\Chir.lé;etradtext{ﬁﬁﬁ%’%ﬁ/ﬂ%zﬂ—?}

Chinese (simplified) (HE)

This language can be typeset using the fonts supported by CJK-IATEX and fontencoding C10. Activate the
Unicode option cjkgb.

Examples:
Family fs (Jianti Fangsong font) ..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, BRGR B W BR. ..
Family akai (Arphic font AR PL KaitiM GB) ..c.coooovovriiriiine ARk AR 9B .
Family akai (Arphic font AR PL KaitiM GB), slanted ................ RSk R 898 & ..
Family akair (Arphic font "AR PL KaitiM GB"), rotated .......... L e, ..
Family akair (Arphic font "AR PL KaitiM GB"), rotated, slanted &&#¥agw k...
Family asng (Arphic font "AR PL Sungtil. GB") ...ccocoiiviinnnnnn. R EERER. ..
Family asng (Arphic font "AR PL Sungtil. GB"), slanted ........... B8k EERIE . . .
Family asngr (Arphic font "AR PL Sungtil. GB"), rotated ......... ESmErs k. ..

Family asngr (Arphic font "AR PL Sungtil. GB"), rotated, slanted Ris¥nE0lk. ..

Some usage example:
\usepackage[nocjkgb] {ucs}
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[C10,T1]{fontenc}
\newcommand\chinesesimptext [1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{C10}\fontfamily{ming}\selectfont’
\SetUnicodeOption{cjkgb}#1\egroup?}

\ ChiI.lé;eS imptext{HMEAEE B R}

22



Korean (3+=t°1)

This language can be typeset using the fonts supported by CJK-ITEX and fontencoding C61. Activate the

Unicode option cjkhangul

Examples:
Family mj ..o F 71 &%
Family mj, bold .......cccooiniii, =4l 71201
Family dr ... 21 JI20&
Family gr ..o =10 J|80HZ
Family gs ...coooooiii F32 )54
Family gt ..ccoovovviiiiieeiee e =31 7|80{Z&

Some usage example:
\usepackage [nocjkhangul] {ucs}
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[C61,T1]{fontenc}
\newcommand\koreantext [1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{C61}\fontfamily{mj}\selectfont}
\SetUnicodeOption{cjkhangul}#1\egroup}

\koreantext{=3 7123}

4 Indian scripts

Thai (na)

This encoding can be typeset using the fontencoding C90 and fontfamilies nrsr or dbss,? or using the
fontencoding LTA and one of the fonts arialuni.ttf® or code2000.ttf* This language is known to
babel.sty as thaicjk.

Examples:
Fontencoding LTA, Family arial (arialuni.ttf) .......... #IdAA5Y, dIdGAL
Fontencoding LTA, Family ¢2000 (code2000.ttf) ........... gIGAT U, dTGa

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[LTA,T1]{fontenc}
\usepackage[thaicjk,english]{babel}
\newcommand\thaitext[1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{LTA}\fontfamily{arial}\selectfont/
\foreignlanguage{thaicjk}{#1}\egroup}

\thaitext{dafasy, dadaz}

Kuy

See also Thai (p. 23).

Lavna

See also Thai (p. 23).

2install CJK-TATEX and ThaiTATEX to get these

3MS Arial Unicode: http://download.microsoft.com/download/publisher2000/Aruniup/2000/WINS8/EN-US/Aruniupd.

4C0de2000: http://home.att.net/~jameskass/

23

exe



Pali

See also Thai (p. 23).

Devanagari

This script can be written using the fontencoding LDV and the font arialuni.ttf®, but it will lack ligatures
and halfforms.

Hindi

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Marathi

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Nepali

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Awadhi

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Begheli

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Bhatneri

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Bhili

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Bihari

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Braj-Bhasha

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

5MS Arial Unicode: http://download.microsoft.com/download/publisher2000/Aruniup/2000/WIN98/EN-US/Aruniupd.exe

24



Chhattisgarhi

See also Devanagari (p.

Garhwali

See also Devanagari (p.

Gondi

See also Devanagari (p.

Harauti

See also Devanagari (p.

Ho

See also Devanagari (p.

Jaipuri

See also Devanagari (p.

Kachchhi

See also Devanagari (p.

Kanauji

See also Devanagari (p.

Konkani

See also Devanagari (p.

Kului

See also Devanagari (p.

Kumaoni

See also Devanagari (p.

24).

24).

24).

24).

24).

24).

24).

24).

24).

24).

24).

25



Kurku

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Kurukh

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Marwari

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Mundari

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Newari

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Palpa

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Santali

See also Devanagari (p. 24).

Telugu (3end)

This language can be typeset using fontencoding LTL® and the TeluguTEX fonts or fontencoding LTG” and the
font code2000.ttf®.

Note that with LTG superscript vowels look wrong and no ligatures are supported.

Examples:
Fontencoding LTL, NOTTHAL ...ovuimiiimii i Bend
Fontencoding LTL, bold .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii denth
Fontencoding LTL, slanted ..........ccccocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 3enrh
Fontencoding LTL, X-non-uniform (\fontseries{nx}) ................. Bk
Fontencoding LTL, Y-non-uniform (\fontseries{ny}) .......c........ dendh
Fontencoding LTA, Family c2000 (code2000.ttf) .....ccuvvrreneennn. NSNS

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[unistring]{ucsutils}

6 Contributed with ucs.sty. Tnstall also TeluguTRX.
“Contributed with ucs.sty.
8C0de2000: http://home.att.net/~jameskass/

26



\usepackage[LTL,T1]{fontenc}

% Note: This macro does not work in moving arguments (captions etc.)

% because of the macro call \unistring{#1}. You may use

% \SetUnicodeOption{combine}#1\SetUnicodeOption{nocombine} instead,

% but then you may not provide whitespaces or other ASCII characters as input,

% i.e. you have to call the macro for each word separately.

\newcommand\telugutext [1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{LTL}\selectfont\unistring{#1}\egroup}

\telugutext{aenth}

5 African scripts

Ge’ez

This script can be written using the fonts gfzemenu.ttf?, jiret.ttf!? or code2000.ttf!!. Use
fontencoding LET.

See section 7.1 for instructions on installing these fonts. The TEX names should be as follows:
gfzemenu.ttf gfzemen
jiret.ttf jiret
code2000.ttf code2k

Examples:
Family gfzem (gfzemenu.ttf) .....ccoooovrvniiennnens N7e ALHLn TH” henna:. ..
Family jiret (jiret.ttf) ....cccoviiniiniiniennne. NMe ALl TEP hLnan s
Family ¢2000 (code2000.ttf) ....ccccooerrrniieninnne A% herdn 7H hehnn:. ..

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[LET,T1]{fontenc}
\newcommand\geeztext [1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{LET}\fontfamily{gfzem}\selectfont#1\egroup?}

\geeztext{N%e hLIL0 11/ heLhNhx:}

Ambharic (Ethiopic)

See also Ge’ez (p. 27).

Tigrinya (Eritrean)

See also Ge’ez (p. 27).

Tigre (Eritrean)

See also Ge'ez (p. 27).

Oromo (Ethiopic)

See also Ge’ez (p. 27).

9ftp://ftp.ethiopic.org/pub/fonts/TrueType/gfzemenu. ttf
Onttp://www.senamirmir.com/download/jiret.zip
1Code2000: http://home.att.net/~jameskass/

27



6 Miscellaneous languages and scripts

Greek (EAAMvixd)

Greek can be typeset using fontencoding LGR. This language is known to babel.sty as greek. Ancient
(polytonic) Greek as polutonikogreek. Normally the CB fonts are installed by default. You can alternatively

use the Kerkis fonts!'2!3.

Examples:
Family cmr (CB fonts) .......cccccooviiiieiiiiiiienn. Yoilpe, & yoipe, EXeviepid!
Family cmr (CB fonts), bold ........cccoeeiiiiiiennnn. Xotpe, & yoipe, Elsvdeprd!
Family cmr (CB fonts), italic ........ccooceviiiiiennnnn. xaipe, & xaipe, EAevOepid!
Family cmr (CB fonts), slanted ............cccoeeeennn. yolpe, 6 yoipe, Exeudepld!
Family cmr (CB fonts), sans serif ........................ yoilpe, & yoipe, Eleviepid!
Family cmr (CB fonts), typewriter ............cc.co.... yolpe, & yodipe, Exeuvdepid!
Family cmr (CB fonts), small caps ..........ccceeeeeeene XAIPE, O XAIPE, 'EAETOEPIA!
Family mak (Kerkis fonts) .........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiennnnn. xaipe, ® xaips, ‘EAdsubepra!
Family mak (Kerkis fonts), slanted ...................... xaipe, (b:)(afps, "EAcubepid!
Family mak (Kerkis fonts), bold*® ........................ xaipe, @ xaipe, 'EAsuOepra!
Family mak (Kerkis fonts), italic'® ....................... xaipe, & yaipe, EAsudepid !
Family mak (Kerkis fonts), small caps'® ........... XAPE, XAPE, EAEY®EPIA!
Family mak (Kerkis fonts), fontshape ui'® .......... xaipe, @ xaipe, Efcudepia!
Family mak (Kerkis fonts), fontshape sco'® ........ XAPE, XAPE, EAEY®EPIA!
Family mak (Kerkis fonts), fontshape call® ........ xape, yape, EAsudepia!

Some usage example:
\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage [greek,english] {babel}
\newcommand\greektext [1]{\foreignlanguage{greek}{#1}3}

\greektext{yoaipe, & xaipe, "EAevbepida!}

Hebrew (Nn"12Y)

This language (also biblical, i.e. vowelified) can be typeset using fontencoding LHE'* or fontencoding MKR. There
is also a babel language (hebrew), but at least on my system it did not work correctly.

Examples:
Fontencoding LHE, Normal (Jerusalem) ..........c.ccccocvrrennne. Y1y DTN XD VIV BN NI
Fontencoding LHE, Bold (Dead Sea) ......cccccccevcuiicnicnnennnn. n°1ay 0°127n XY VWL on And
Fontencoding LHE, Ttalic (Old Jaffa) ... ™12y 012 X2 VWY 0 M2
Fontencoding LHE, Sans serif (Tel Aviv) ... NNy 02N X7 LIYD 0N NNY
Fontencoding LHE, Family fr (Frank Ruehl), normal ....... M2y oo X2 VWS On T
Fontencoding LHE, Family fr (Frank Ruehl), slanted ...... MY T2 X2 VWD OR nnR
Fontencoding LHE, Family fr (Frank Ruehl), bold ........... Ry oYt X YW on b
Fontencoding LHE, Family shold (Shalom Old) ............... Ty 073 8D Ywa o e
Fontencoding LHE, Family shstk (Shalom Stick) ............ NN 4™ X7 1WA an a7
Fontencoding LHE, Family shscr (Shalom Script) ........... PIY O IF Gled bR INE

2http://iris.math.aegean.gr/software/kerkis/

13Some of the Kerkis fontstyles do not support polytonic Greek, they silently drop accented characters (except those just with oxia;
see the examples)
14 Available from /language/hebrew/hebtex/macros/latex_macros/lheenc.def. Get also files 1hex.fd.

28



Fontencoding LHE, Family crml (Carmel), normal ........... N2y 01ATh X9 uiva on AR

Fontencoding LHE, Family crml (Carmel), slanted ........... NNV DTN RH LIYa On Y

Fontencoding LHE, Family redis (Redis), normal ............ N771Yy 011 7TNn )7 U1wg O nJ
Fontencoding LHE, Family redis (Redis), slanted ............ N4V 02T 210 U'Yya on nmnY
Fontencoding LHE, Family redis (Redis), bold ................ NM"1Ay O0'1aTn &7 U1wg 00 1nl

Some usage example:
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[LHE,T1]{fontenc}
% \beginR and \endR need e-LaTeX
\newcommand\hebrewtext [1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{LHE}\ selectfont\beginR#1%
\endR\egroup}

% The file should contain the R2L text in logical order, i.e. the rightmost letter first.
\hebrewtext{N'N1yY 0'12TN X7 LVIYD ON NP7}

Braille (¢ :-:)

This script can be typeset using the package braille.sty, available from CTAN.!5

Examples:
Normal ..o, . R E :: .: ::
With puttinydots ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, - ERERT AT E :: .: ::
With 8dots and puttinydots ......ccccocevivienneennn. LT e
With mirror and puttinydots .......cccovivneeieennn. RIS LI T

Some usage example:
\usepackage [compact]{braille}
% With \brailleunit == 0.75ex, the braille letters will
% approximately match the other letters in size.
\newcommand\brailletext[1]{{\setlength\brailleunit{.75ex}#1}}

\brailletext{ ,*" "+ "¢ : t:3}

IPA (into'nafonsl fo'netik asousi'erfn)

The IPA (International Phonetic Association) alphabet can be written using the fontencoding T3. For some
letters you have to load the package tipa, possibly with options extra or tone. Activate the Unicode option
tipa.

Examples:
Family cmr ..o mtanaefonal fo'netik osouvsi'erfn
Family cmr, bold ......coooiiiiniiiiiiec e, mto'naefonsl fo'netik asousi'eifn
Family cmr, slanted ........cccocooii, mto'nafonal fo'netik asousi'erfn
Family cmss (sans serif) ........ccccviiiiiinicniennn. inte'naefonal fo'netik asousi'elfn
Family ptm (Times) .......ccccooniiiiiiiiiiiiiiice, mto'naefonal fo'netik asousi'erfn
Family ptm (Times), bold .......ccccoooiiiiiiiiin, mto'nzfonoal fo'netik asousi'erfn
Family ptm (Times), slanted .........cccccceviiiiennnnn. mto'nafonal fo'netik asousi'erfn
Family phv (Helvetica, sans serif) .........c...cccce.e. Into'naefonal fa'netik asousi‘elfn

Some usage example:

15 /macros/latex/contrib/supported /braille/braille.sty

29



\usepackage[notipal {ucs}

\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}

\usepackage[T3,T1]{fontenc}

\newcommand\ipatext [1] {\bgroup\fontencoding{T3}\selectfont\SetUnicodeOption{tipal}#1\egroup?}

\ipatext{mtonafonsl fo'netik osouvsi'erfn}

Klingon (YRTLE UL/ HRILD)

We deal here with Klingon using the writing system often (incorrectly) attributed to Michael Okuda!®. Tt can be
typeset using fontencoding LKL and the font pIq.mf!?. You have to activate the Unicode option privatecsur in
order to use Klingon characters. The characters are encoded in ucs.sty according to the CSUR Registry!®.

Examples:
NOIMAL et CLLALOTR SLS DEAML(LO

Some usage example:
\usepackage[noprivatecsur] {ucs}
\usepackage[utf8x]{inputenc}
\usepackage[LKL,T1]{fontenc}
\newcommand\klingontext[1]{\bgroup\fontencoding{LKL}\fontfamily{kli}\selectfont},
\SetUnicodeOption{privatecsur}t#i\egroup}

\klingontext{QrLLAOIC f&f NEM(LO}

7 Technical Details

7.1 How To Install TrueType Fonts

This section describes how to use a TrueType font with IATEX. We will concentrate on fonts which are Unicode
encoded.

The explanations here are valid for teTEX, but the necessary actions should be similar in other distributions.

You need the following prerequisites to use the font:

e A fontencoding supporting that font.
e The font file (*.ttf).
e A INTEX name for the font.

e A IMTEX distribution which supports TrueType fonts'? and automatic generation of PK files?C.

In this document, when some language section proposes some font, the fontencoding, the font file and the IATEX
name are given. If you want to install some other font for some language, see below.

Step 1. Put the font file somewhere into your TTF search path.2! Take care to change the filename to contain
only lowercase letters.

6http://www.k1li.org/t1h/pIgaD.html

17 Available from //fonts/okuda/pIq.mf

18ConScript Unicode Registry: http://wuw.evertype.com/standards/csur/; this registry coordinates the assignment of blocks out
of the Unicode Private Use Area to constructed/artificial scripts.

19We assume that this is done via ttf2tfm and ttf2pk or some programs of equivalent configuration syntax.

20T he latter is not strictly necessary, but we will not consider the additional measures to take if this is note the case.

2lgpsewhich -expand-var $TTFONTS will show this path. You may also set it in texmf.cnf or as an environment variable.

30



Step 2. Run

ttf2tfm <fontfilename> <tfmpath>/<latexname>@<subfontencoding>@
Here <fontfilename> and <latexname> are as described above. <tfmpath> is your TFM search path.??
<subfontencoding> is the name of some SFD file?*, use Unicode unless mentioned otherwise.?4

Step 3. Add the line output at the end of ttf2tfm’s output to ttfonts.map. This line should be something
like

<latexname>@<subfontencoding>Q@ <fontfilename>

If you want to install some font which contains the characters for some fontencoding, you can easily extend the
fontencoding as follows (as long as it is some fontencoding for Unicode encoded TrueType fonts):

Step 1. Choose some ITEX name for the font. If you have different font files in the same font family for e.g.
normal, bold, italic etc. you should choose different IXTEX names, in most cases just use the font’s filename
(without *.ttf)

Step 2. Choose some ITEX font family name for the font. This name should not have more than five letters
(all lowercase), take e.g. the first five letters of the font name or some other sufficiently clear, unique and
natural abbreviation.

Step 3. Create a file <lowercase fontencoding><fontfamily>.fd and containing
\ProvidesFile{<lowercase fontencoding><fontfamily>.fd}
\DeclareFontFamily{<fontencoding>}{<fontfamily>}

Take care to provide a type the fontencoding using the correct case (lowercase or normal) as told above.

Step 4. For each font file in that family add
\DeclareFontShape{<fontencoding>}{<fontfamily>}{m}{n}{<-> * <latexname><suffix>}{}

to the file created in step 3. To find out which <suffix> to use, look at other font definition files for that

fontencoding (i.e. some <fontencoding>*.fd file). While you are looking at that file anyway, you should look

whether there are any other specialities which you may want to reproduce.

7.2 Direct access to Unicode fonts
7.2.1 The fontencoding LUC
There is a special fontencoding LUC which gives direct access to Unicode fonts by code position. When LUC is

activated, just use \textunicodechar{<number>} to access code position <number>.

To be used with LUC, a font font must be split into subfonts named fontXX where XX is hexadecimal value from
00 to 16FF (formatted as %02x (printf-style)).

The font fontXX should contain the code positions U+XX00. .U+XXFF.
Note that kerning and ligatures do not work with fontencoding LUC.

When you install TrueType fonts as described in 7.1, choose Unicode or UnicodeX?® as subfont encoding. This
will generate font using the above mentioned naming conventions.

22kpsewhich -expand-var $TFMFONTS will show this path. You may also set it in texmf.cnf or as an environment variable.

23Gee ttf2tfm’s documentation. This is something else than the fontencoding.

24You may install a font with different encodings if they have different TATEX names. The encodings Unicode and UnicodeT can
even coexist with the same TATEX name, because all subfont names in UnicodeT are postfixed with t.

25UnicodeX supports code positions greater than U+FFFF. It does not work with all versions of ttf2tfm.

31



7.2.2 Using input encoding utf8x to access Unicode fonts

If you have set up a font to be usable with fontencoding LUC 26, you can directly access it with the input
encoding utf8x using the following code:

\makeatletter

% \unichar is called by utf8x. Redefine it to call \textunicodechar
\renewcommand\unichar[1]{\textunicodechar{#1}}

% If the active fontencoding does not support direct Unicode access,

% fall back to the normal ucs.sty-mechanism
\ProvideTextCommandDefault{\textunicodechar}[1]{\uni@char{#1}}

Now a Unicode character in your document will use \textunicodechar in all fontencodings with support it
(e.g. LUC), and the normal mechanism otherwise.

Therefore you will be able to access characters not yet supported by ucs. sty directly using fontencoding LUC.

A full example using code2000.tt£27 would be:

\documentclass{article}

\usepackage [utf8x]{inputenc}

\usepackage[LUC,T1]{fontenc}

\makeatletter

\renewcommand\unichar[1]{\textunicodechar{#1}}
\ProvideTextCommandDefault{\textunicodechar}[1]{\uni@char{#1}}

\begin{document}
{
\fontfamily{c2000}\fontencoding{LUC}\selectfont
PI9IBI % U+E0A6 U+E086 U+E096 U+E085 U+EOA7
}
\end{document}
Note that this example would not show in an editor otherwise unless code2000.ttf2®
font is used to display the source.

or some similarly encoded

26See 7.2.1
27Code2000: http://home.att.net/”jameskass/
28C0de2000: http://home.att.net/~jameskass/

32



Index

dentd, 26

P51, 29
Benapyckas, 13
Bbarapcku, 13
Maxkenoncku, 13
Pycckmnit, 13
VYkpaiuceka, 13
Hay, 28
FET, 22
I, 21
Islenska, 7
Osterreichisch, 2
HAEE, 21
Cesky, 5

e, 23

=], 23
mto'naefonsl fo'netik osousi'erfn, 29
HULS, 30
YRTLL X, 30
EXnvuxd, 28

Abazinian, 14
Abkhazian, 14
Adygey, 14
Afrikaans, 4

Aleut, 20

Altai, 17

American English, 3
Ambharic (Ethiopic), 27
Ancient Greek, 28
Austrian, 2

Avar, 15

Awadhi, 24
Azerbaijani, 17

Bahasa, 4
Balkar, 17
Bashkir, 17
Begheli, 24
Belarusian, 13
Bhatneri, 24
Bhili, 24

Bihari, 24
Braille, 29
Braj-Bhasha, 24
Brazilian, 4
Breton, 4
British English, 3
Bulgarian, 13
Buryat, 19

Chechen, 15
Chhattisgarhi, 25

33

Chinese (simplified), 22
Chinese (traditional), 21
Chukchi, 20

Chuvash, 16
Crimea-Tatar, 18

Croatian, 5
Czech, 5

Danish, 5
Dansk, 5
Dargin, 15
Deutsch, 2
Devanagari, 24
direct access
to Unicode fonts, 31
Dolgan, 19
Dungan, 20
Dutch, 5

Eesti, 6
English, 3
Eritrean, 27
Eskimo, 21
Castellano, 11
Espanol, 11
Esperanto, 1
Estonian, 6
Ethiopic, 27
Even, 20
Evenki, 20

Finnish, 6
fontencoding LUC, 31
fonts

TrueType, 30
Francais, 3
French, 3

Gaeilge, 7
Gagaus, 17
Galego, 7
Galician, 7
Garhwali, 25
Ge'ez, 27
German, 2
Gondi, 25
Greek, 28

Harauti, 25
Hebrew, 28
Hindi, 24
Ho, 25
Hrvatski, 5



Hungarian, 7

Icelandic, 7

Ingush, 14

International Phonetic Association, 29
1PA, 29

ITrish, 7

Ttalian, 8

Ttaliano, 8

Itelmen, 21

Jaipuri, 25
Japanese, 21

Kabardinian-Chircassian, 14
Kachchhi, 25
Kalmyk, 19
Kanauji, 25
Kara-Kalpak, 18
Karachai, 18
Kazakh, 17
Kettish, 21
Khakassian, 19
Khanty, 15

Kirgiz, 18
Klingon, 30

Komi, 15
Komi-Permyak, 16
Konkani, 25
Korean, 23
Koryak, 20

Kului, 25
Kumaoni, 25
Kumyk, 18
Kurdish (Cyrillic), 14
Kurku, 26
Kurukh, 26

Kuy, 23

Lak, 15

Latin, 8

Latvian, 9

Latviesu, 9

Lavna, 23

Lezgin, 15

Lingua latina, 8
Lower Sorbian, 9
LUC fontencoding, 31

Macedonian, 13
Magyar, 7
Maltese, 9
Malti, 9

Mansi, 15
Marathi, 24

34

Mari, 16
Marwari, 26

Modern Greek, 28

Moldavian, 14

Mongolian (Cyrillic), 19

Mordvin, 16
Mundari, 26

Nanai, 20
Nederlands, 5
Nenets, 16
Nepali, 24
Newari, 26
Nganasan, 16
Nivkh, 20
Nogai, 18
Norsk, 9
Norwegian, 9
Nynorsk, 9

Okuda, 30

Oromo (Ethiopic), 27

Ossetian, 14

Pali, 24

Palpa, 26
Polish, 10
Polska, 10

Polytonic Greek, 28

Portugues, 10
Portuguese, 10

Romana, 10
Romanian, 10
Russian, 13

Saam, 16
Santali, 26
Scottish, 11
Selkup, 16
Serbian, 13
Shor, 19
Slovak, 11
Slovensky, 11
Sorbian
Lower, 9
Upper, 9
Spanish, 11
Suomi, 6
Svenska, 12
Swedish, 12

Tabasaran, 15
Tadzhik, 14
Tatar, 18



Telugu, 26

Thai, 23

Tiéng Viét, 4

Tigre (Eritrean), 27
Tigrinya (Eritrean), 27
Tofalar, 19

Toki Pona, 2
TrueType fonts, 30
Turkmen, 17
Tuvinian, 19

Udmurt, 16
Uigur, 18
Ukrainian, 13
Ulchi, 20
Unicode fonts

direct access, 31
Upper Sorbian, 9
Uzbek, 18

Vietnamese, 4
Welsh, 12

Yakut, 19
Yukagir, 21

35



